









































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































RESPONDENT JACK D. GILLUM

Respondent Jack D. Gillum is subject to diséipline for gross
nejyligence in the practice of engineering under Section ;
327.441(2)(d), RSMo 1978. We conclude that Respondent Gillum is
vicariously liable énd responsible for the acts and omissions

hereinbefore stated with regard to Respondent Daniel Duncan and is

( footnote 84 continued) 1

law even to a reasonable certainty and is confined to instances of
unprofessional conduct 1efined either in the statute itself or hy
rules duly promulgated by Petitioner. We find with regard to
Respondent Duncan that no statutory provision or rule has been put
forward by Petitioner as a basis for its allegation, and we
therefore find no basis upon which to conclude that Respondent
Duncan is guilty of unprofessional cnnduct.

T

In this same rejard, we have thoroughly reviewed and analyzed (;'
tha recent decision of Holmes v. Missouri Dental Board, No. 36466,
Slip op. (Mo. App. W.D. Nov. 5, 1985) and find that it does not
change our analysis. Holmes dealt with Section 332.321.2(8), RSMo
Supp. 1984, which authorizes disciplinary action in this state
based upon discipline in another state, on grounds for which
revocation or suspension is authorized under the Missouri Dental
Licensure Statute. The Holmes court construed the statutory
phrase, "grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized
in this state", as including the licensee's "unprofessional, )
dishonorable or unethical conduct"” as found hy the Tennessee ,J
licensing authority, to allow discipline in Missouri, even though “
"the terms "unprofessional or dishonorable conduct" (as in the .
Engineer's Licensing Statute) are no longer found in the Missouri B
Dental Statute. The court perceived little difference hetween 2
conduct. which constituted "misconduct . . . nr dishonesty" in the
practice of dentistry in Missouri (Section 332.321.2(5)) and
“unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct" under the
Tennessee statute--and held that "[t]he phrases mean substantially
the same, and they are directed at a range of misbehavior which
has been attempted to be reached by various statutory variations
of the term 'professional conduct' . . . "(Holmes v. Missouri -4
Dental Board, No. 36466, Slip op. at 3 (Mo. App. W.D. Nov. §5,
1985) (emphasis added). The court did not define the specific
terms and held that this Commission had before it sufficient

e
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subject to discipline in the same manner and to the same extent as
Respondent Duncan for such discipliﬁabie acts. (See Conclusions
of Law, Section I, B.5.) By placing %is'professional engineering
seal on the Hyatt structural drawings, Respondent Gillum took full
personal and professional responsibility for all engineering
design work performed on that project and his delegation of the
perfofmance of those engineering functions to Respondent Duncan
did not change his responsibility for such engineering design.
(Findings of Fact 9, 88-90; Conclusions of Law, Section II and
Section III, A., 2.3. and D. 4-6.) To the extent, therefore, that
Respondent Duncan has heen found to have perfqrmed acts for which
discipline is authorized within the scope of the engineering

activities for which Respondent Gillum has taken responsibility

(footnote 84 continued)

competent and substantial evidence of the licensee's misconduct in
Tennessee to find that such conduct would constitute grounds for
discipline in this state under Section 332.321.2(5), RSMo Supp.
1984. (See Holmes, No. 36466, Slip op. at 4-5.) The case
indicates the necessary latitude which must be allowed under
Section 332.321.2(8) in determining what "grounds" for discipline
in another state fall within the intendments of this state's
licensing laws -~ for other states use a variety of statutory
terms to describe conduct which is prohibited and the mere fact
that another state may choose a descriptive term not also chosen
by the Missouri legislature should not authorize practice by one
who is unfit by virtue of his past conduct. As indicated, such
expansive treatment by interpretation 1s no longer necessary in an
original action for discfpline under the laws of this state where
it is the meaning to be given to the terms of discipline by our
legislature that is at issue, rather than the meaning accorded by
any other state.
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under the provisions of Section 327.411, RSMo 1978, Respondent
Gillum is subject to discipline for gross negligence under Section
327.441(2) (d), RSMo 1978,

This Commission further concludes, aside from our finding of

SINTI GO’

vicarious responsibility under statute for the acts and omissions
of Respondent Nuncan, that Respondent Gillum is gJuilty of gross

negligence in failing to himself review, or assure that someonc

LﬂJ‘iEQJ

else had reviewed, structural drawing S405.1 at sections 10 and

|

11, prior to placing or causing to be placed his professional

[N

engineering seal on such drawing, for the purpose of assuring the

thoroughness, adequacy and completeness of the engineering work ;J
contained on such struct&ral drawing. (Findings of Fact 38-90; .
Conclusions of Law, Section I[II, A., 2.g.) Under Section (l;J
327.411.1 RSMo 1978, Respondent Gillum consciously and knowingly !
took full personal and professional responsibility for the fJ
contents of the Hyatt structural drawings prepared under his J
direction and supervision. Respondent Gillum, however, failed to - 
inquire in any reépect as to Respondent Duncan's review of such :j
drawings to gain assurances of their completeness and acczpta- !
bility from an engineering standpoint, failed to check for or J
inguire about the existence or adequacyiof calculations in the ?
project file for the design work shﬁwn on such drawings, failed to N
himself conduct any meaningful structural drawing review to assure o
himself of the uality of the engineering work and, under the cir-
cunstances, cnuld not and did not have any reasonable expectation —~;J
-434- | C‘
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that the design work reflected on S@OS.I at sections 10 and 11

reflected acceptable engineering prégtice. Had Respondent Gillun

made inquiries of Respondent Duncah~qg caused the Hyatt‘project
file to be checked ajainst the drawings, he would have discovered
that no design work had been done for the box beam hanger rod
connections shown on S405.1 at sections 10 and ll. Further
inquiry would have revealed that despite this non-design of the
member and connection at S405.1 sections 10 and 11, no loads or
other design information directing the fabricator to perform such
design work were given. Based upon the preponderance of the
competent and substantial evidence, we find that these failures on
the part of Respondent'GilluT constitute a conscious indifference
to his professional duties as engineer of record85 and reflect a
cavalier attitude toward those professional responsibilities.
Such conduct constitutes gross negligence in the practice of
engineering, under Section 327.441(2)(d), separate and apart from

Respondent Gillum's vicarious responsibility for all other

85Respondent Gillum is not guilty of incompetency in the
prectice of engineering under Section 327.441(2)(d). As we have
found with regard to Respondent Duncan (n. 82), we find that
hecause Respondent Gillum is an able and competent engineer, fully
capable of performing his duties in a skillful manner, that no
finding of incompetency can he made upon this record. The
evidence indicates that Respondent Gillum's deficiencies arise
from a conscious indifference to and disregard of his responsi-
hilities, rather than any inahility orv infirmity which prevents
him from knowinj and appreciating such responsibilities and
carrying them out. The evidence presented by Respondents
demonstrates that he is not incompetent.
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engineering work pérformedﬁby otheré on the Hyatt project.
ﬁ ’ * *

It is further the degision of this Commission that Respondent
»Giilum is subject to disé{pling for unprofessionai conduct in the ]
practice of engineering under Section 327.441(3)(g) for violating
and failing to comply with the provisions of Chapter 327 RSMo. As EJ
we have previously noted (Conclusions of Law, Section II) tﬁe -
structural engineer of record is a "leader” of the design team, %J

responsible for the entire enygineering project as it relates to

.o
2.
S

structural design. This is the clear intent of Section 327.411.2,

RSMo 1978, and is reflected in the A/E contract, the design and

|-

construction system utilized in the Hyatt Regency Hotel project

and the custom and practice of the engineering profession. By his (l~

(S

own testimony, Respondent Gillum insists that he not only failed i
but refused to take the responsibility required by statute for the .
entire engineering project. He failed to take any reasonable

steps to assure the structural integrity of thg.Hyatt project and %J
aven now specifically rejects any such responsibility imposed by | .
the statute. Based upon our finding that the statute clearly B
imposes this responsibility upon Respondent Gillum, we find that A
he has both violated and failed to comply with the provisions

of Section 327.411.2, RSMo 1978, and is therefore subject to | A

~discipline for unprofessional conduct as provided in Section

327.441(3)(g), RSMo 1978. (Conclusions of Law, Section I, B.4

.
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Further, we conclude that Respondent Gillum, as a competent

and qualified professional engineerilknew or should have known of

his responsibility for the entire e neering project and that,

regardless of his claim of ignorancefés to the terms of Sec:tion

327.411.2, RSMo 1978, or his disagreément with what this statute
states, the weight of the competent'and substantia1 2vidence

persuades us that he was aware of his duty and responsibility for

all engineering functions on the entire Hyatt project and of the

architects' reliance upon him to take such responsibility and
carry it out. Respondent Gillum at no time disclaimed his
responsibility and took no steps to inform the architect or owner
of his opinion as to a limited roie for design engineers. Indega,
he at no time indicated to anyone on the ﬁ}att project his
peculiar view of.his_role and his conduct in all respects
reflected the understanding of all others involved in that project
as to his paramount and continuinj responsibility for design. We
reject Respondent Gillum's claim of ignoranée as to the
requirements of the statute, the construction system and the
custom and practice -- for we do not believe Respondent Gillum is
incompetent or lacking in the ability to know and understand tha
requirenents imposed upon him. Bécause Respondent Gillum does not
claim he was negligent, incompetent or mistaken in any regard, and
because we find, based upon Respondents' evidence, that Respondent
5illum possesses the abililty through education and experience to
know and understand the requirements for the proper practice of
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engineering, we concludevghat"a finding of Respondent Gillum's
conscious indifference to professional duties ani obligations is

fully supported by the ev'dence in the record. We therefore con-

clude that Respondent G1}1um has displayed just such a conscious
indifference to his proféssional duties, as estusblished by his
conduct and all.the surrounding circumstances, and is therefore
quilty of gross negligence in the practice of engineering as
provided in Section 327.441(2)(4), RSMo 1978. (Findings of Fact
88-90, 133; Conclusions of Law, Section I, B.l.; Section II;
Section III, A.2.g. and Section IIf[, D., 4-6.)

* * *

Finally, it is the decision of this.Commission that
Respondent Gillum is subject to discipline of his.licensed status
for misconduct in the practice of engineering under section
327.441(2)(d), RSMo 1978. Respondent Gillum is vicariously liable
and responsible for the acts of misconduct hereinbefore stated
with regard to Respondent Duncan and is subject to discipline in
the same manner and to the same extent as Respondent Duncan for
such disciplinable acts. (See Conclusions of Law, Section I,
B.5.) By placing his professional engineeriny seal on the plans
for the Hyatt project, Respondent Gillum assumed full personal and
professional responsibility for all engineering activities
concerning such project, including those of his designee as
project engineer, Respondent Duncan. (Findingj of Fact 9.)
Respondent Duncan was identified by Gillum as the person to whom
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inquiries of the architects should 1 directed and Duncan's pro-

fessional misconduct within the ééo’ of such}authorization is
imputed to Gillum as the person ulﬁy }ely responsible therefore.
To the extent, therefore, that Respb ént Duncan has been herein
found to have committed acts of misconduct in the practice of
engineering, Respondent Gillum is likéwise gquilty of misconduct in
the practice of engineering and is subject to discipline under
Section 327.441(2)(d), RSMo 1978,

This Commissién Eurther concludes, however, aside from
Respondent Gillum's vicarious responsibility for the misconduct
of Respondent Duncan, that Respondent Gillum is gquilty of miscon-
duct in the practice of engineeriﬁg for ﬁis failure to perform the
required review of the atrium design when specifically request.ad
to do so by the architect, and for his continuing misrepresenta-
tions to the owner and aréhitect concerning such atrium design
reﬁiew thereafter. (Findings gf Fact 134-170; Conclusions of Law,
Section IV, B8.)

As noted, the'owner/architact requested that the Respondents
check the entire d2sign of the atrium in order to assure that it
was structurally safe and adequat2ly designed as a whole.
Respondent Gillum was fully aware of this request and took
personal charge of both the atrium roof collapse investigation
and the atrium desiyn review requ2sted by the owner/architect.

Despit2 the request »f the owner, Respondent Gillum undertook no

desiyn check of the entire atrium but only a d2sign check of the
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atrium roof. The owner/ar hitect and all others relied upon

Respondent Gillum to check the design of all of the steel in the

atrium, including all connections, and specifically requested
re#iew of the.atrium walkgays. Respondent Gillum was fully aware
of this reliance by the q@ner/ architect and at all times indi-
cated that such a compleﬁéadesign review was being carried oﬁt.
Respondent Gillum was the on1y'person fully aware of what all
others in his firm were doing with reyard to the atrium roof
collapse investigatioh and atrium design check and repeatedly
misrepresehtaf to the owner/architect the nature of their work --
either by specific misrepresentations of his own or by adopting
the misrepreséntations of Respondent Duncan. Respondent Gillum
concealed material facts which would have indicated that he was
not complying with the request of the owner/architect and never
corrected the obvious misimpressions given to the owner/architect,
although he had ample opportunity to do so.

Pursuant to our defini;ion of the statutory term misconduct,
we find that Resbondent Gillum's misrepresentations and his
fraudulent concealment of material facts constituted the willful
doing of an act with wrongful intent. (Conclusions of Law,
Section I.RB.3.) The evidence of Respondent Gillum's misconduct is
overwhelming and he has offered no excuse or explanation to cast

doubt upon our finding of his intentianal wrong doing in this
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regard.86 We therefore conclude th: espondent Gillum is quilty

of misconduct in the practice of enc ering abd subject to

g

discipline under Section 327.441(2)(d)}ii RSMo 1978.

RESPONDENT G.C.E. INT! TIONAL, INC.

Pursuant to our earlier analysisi¥(Conclusions of Law, Section
I, B.5.), it is the Decision of this ‘€ommission that Respondent
G.C.E. International, Inc. is'vicarié Sly liable and responsible
for the acts and omissions of its ége s and employées, Daniel M.,
Duncan and Jack D. Gillum, and is Ehérefore subject to discipline
in the same manner and to the same extent as Respondents Duncan

and Gillum for gross negligence, misconduct and unprofessional

conduct as hereinbefore stated and set forth. Petitioner has

therefore established that cause for discipline exists with rejard

86As with our finding of misconduct made with regard to
Respondent Duncan (n. 83), were we able to find any competent
evidence indicating a lack of willfulness or lack of the requisitz
wrongful intent on the part of Gillum, we would still be compelled
to find that Respondent Gillum would be guilty of gross negligence
in his performance of the atrium design review. (Findings of Fact
134-170; Conclusions of Law, Section 1V, B.) Although Respondents
have made no acceptable showing of confusion or miscommunication
between Respondent Gillum, Respondent Duncan and Mr. Luth, or
hetween any of them and the owner/architect, it is clear that were
such confusion to exist it would have been as a result of the
conduct o2f Respondent Gillum and under circumstances where his
lack of attention is inexcusable., Were we to find confusion and
neglect instead of intentional wrong doing, we would still find a
violation of a clear professional obligation due to the conscious
indifference of Respondent Gillum to the requirements imposed upon
him by specific agreement and circumstances, compounded by his
misrepresentations made in concealing the truth.
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to Respondent G.C.E. Ia nékional, Inc. and its licensed status

\
pursuant to Section 327.441 RSMo 1978.

ORDER

e

It is the decisio ~this €Commission that Petitioner has

established that cause discipline exists under Section

327.441, RSMo 1978, to suspend or revoke the certificates of

registration of Respondents Daniel M. Duncan and Jack D. Gillum

and the certifi¢ate of authority of Respondent G.C.E.

Intarnational, Inc., for gross negligence, misconduct and

unprofessional conduct in the practice of engineering.

WHEREFORE, it is the Order of this Commission that, pursuant

to Section 621.110, RSMo Supp. 1984, Case No. AR-84-0239 is

‘dismissed from the docket of this Commission, effective this date.

SO ORDERED this 15tPR day of November, 1985.

- GN. JAMES B. DEUTSCH
- : Commissioner
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